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No.F.1-44/2016-NS.I (NeSP)
Government of India
Ministry of Human Resource Development

Department of Higher Education
NS.I Section

West Block-1, Wing-6,
2" Floor, R.K. Puram, New Delhi-110066
Dated the 24™ August, 2016

To,
Secretaries, State Education Board of all States.

Subject: Implementation of Central Sector Scholarship Scheme for College and
University (CSSS) Students through National e-Scholarship Portal for the
Academic Year 2016-17.

Sir/ Madam,

As you are aware, the Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Human Resource
Development has been operating “Central Sector Scholarship Scheme for College and
University Students” from the year 2008-09. From the AY 2015-16, the scheme has on-
boarded the National e-Scholarship Portal wherein students who have passed class 12" were
required to apply online.

3 In this connection, it is stated that for the current academic year also the students are
required to apply online for fresh and 1% renewal scholarship 2015-16 batch.

3. It is informed that on the basis of the results provided by the Boards, top 20"
percentile has been generated as per the Scheme guidelines, which can be accessed by the
Board, using their existing user-id and password.

4. You are therefore, requested to give wide publicity and bring awareness amongst the
students , who have passed the class XII examination in 2015 and 2016 to apply for fresh and
1* renewal scholarship under Central Sector Scholarship for College and University Students
through NeSP. The last date for online application is 30.9.2016.

3 A list of NIC State Coordinator is being attached and you can contact them in respect
of technical issues arises under NeSP.

6. Common time-line for cut off date, verifying the application data and generating files
for payment has been fixed for all the schemes which has on boarded the Portal. You are
requested to personally monitor the progress and encourage the students to visit the portal and
apply online.

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India



NSP- NIC State's Coordinators

Sr. No |State Coordinator Name Designation Email ID Contact No.
1 Arunachal Shri Debasish Nath TD debasish.nath@nic.in 9436068201
2 Guwabhati Hiramani Goswami D asm-hira@nic.in 9864094506
3 Telangana N. Suresh Kumar sureshkumar.ap@nic.in 101232 (VC. No.)
3a_ |Telangana B. Narayana Sr. Systems Analyst |narayana@ap.nic.in
4 MP Sh. Sunil Jain TD sjain@nic.in 9425609696
5 Odisha Dr. Ashok Kumar Hota Scientist-F ak.hota@nic.in 9437633654
6 Sikkim Shri Abijit Roy SB abhijit.r@nic.in
7 Chhattisgarh  |Mr. Dilip Debnath Sr. TD dilip.debnath@nic.in 9424202480, 0771- 2510641
8 AP Mr P Vishnu Murty Technical Director  |pvmurty@nic.in 20020
IP 47026,0f1T: 2298835 ,
9 UP Sri RH Khan STD rh.khan@nic.in Mobile: 9838503767
10 |Punjab Sh.B.S.Saini Sr Technical Director |bs.saini@nic.in 0172-2746843
11 |Rajasthan Shri Vinod Jain Scientist-D (PSA) vinod.jain@nic.in 9928018278
0832-2422707 (0O),
12 Goa S. Sivaraman SA & DIO s.sivaraman 9422440232 (M
13 |Assam Mrs Hiramani Goswami TD asm-hira@nic.in 9864094506
14 |[Tripura Abhijit Bhattcharjee PSA abhijit.b@nic.in
15  |Uttarakhand |Sh. Vinod taneja TD vinod.taneja@nic.in 46015
16  |Maharashtra |[Sh.B.D Gondane SSA bd.gondane@nic.in 9619395642
16a |Maharashtra | Sh. V.Srinivas SSA s.vedula@nic.in 9892528928
17 Haryana Mr. Susheel Kumar TD susheel.kumar@nic.in 9815472266, 28013
Off: 2545964
18 Bihar Ashok Kumar TD kr.ashok@nic.in , Mobile: 9431812599
19  |Karnataka K Vishwanath Scientist-E vishwanath.k@nic.in 9449000318, 32047
(0) 2287-2748, (IP) 48051,
20 Calcutta A.F. Aktaruzzaman, TD aktar@nic.in (M) 9432371786
ARUN KUMAR Off: 044-24917850
21  |Tamilnadu JAMBUNATHAN SiD j.arunkumar@nic.in , Mobile: 9444927764
IP No 27019, ph : 079-
22 Gujarat Mr S A Sabarinathan Scientist-B sa.sabarinathan@nic.in 23252408, 98240-91623
IP Phone: 6083, Mobile:
23 |Himachal Shailender Kaushal Scientist-C Kaushal.shailender@nic.in 9418457724
24|Jharkhand Shri P K Patel Scientist-D pkpatel@nic.in 09431391194, 30009
25  [Daman & Due |Utpal Mehta SIO utpal.mehta@nic.in 9825570507, 49201
26 Mizoram Jayanta Kumar Nath jk.nath@nic.in 9402112073, 35012 (IP)
27  |Pondichery S.Sivanandam TD sivanandam.s@nic.in 9442172161
28  |Chandigarh  |Manraj Kaur Scientist-C manraj.kaur@nic.in 9814704559
29 Kerala Ajith Bramandan ajithb@nic.in 9446513525
30  |Meghlaya Ms. Candida Booth Shadap [SSA candida.shadap@nic.in 9612161241
31 |Andaman Ms. Anitha Saji Scientist-B anitha.s@nic.in 9474217132
32 [Manipur Ms. Swarnalata Devi PSA swarna@nic.in 2225208
33 |J&K Suresh Kumar Gupta Scientist-C kumar.suresh@nic.in 9469212665
34  |Arunachal Ms. Gyatri Dolex Scientist-D (PSA) gyati.doley@nic.in 9436226848
35 |Nagaland Sh. Ravi Shankar STA ravi.shankar85@nic.in 8119851044
36 |Lakshwadeep |Sh. Lea Joseph Arakkel SSA leo@nic.in 9387640829
37  |Delhi Sandeep Jain sandy@nicin 9810705864




